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Ways and Means

Mr. Anthony Keck, Ex. Director

POB 8206

SC Dept. of Health and Human Services
Columbia, SC 29202-8206

RE: Jonathan Skelton, Case No. 250-75-0563
Dear Mr. Keck:

The parents of Jonathan Skelton contacted me. His parents reside at 129 Simonds
Street, Warrenville, SC 29851, (864) 986-9437, (cell), he is pastor of Warrenvilie Church
of God. Their son, Jonathan, resides in the Pickens area. Jonathan was awarded SSI and
Medicaid benefits until recently when they were discontinued.

As explained to me, Jonathan applied for SSI around April 2007, was turned down
in October 2007, hired Attorney Redmond Coyle, reapplied and in August 2009, his
application was approved and benefits began.

In 2008, his parents decided to place property (a vacant lot} located at 415 Griffin
Mill Road, Pickens, South Carolina, in Jonathan’s name. They gave two reasons for this
decision 1) to give Jonathan something in the event something happened to them and 2)
use as an investment due to a crisis they were facing with obligations that were out of
their control. The property was purchased in 2005 with funds that came from Robert and
Pamela Skelton’s retired minister's pension fund. They pay the taxes on this property even
though it is now in Jonathan's name.

They had no idea this would affect his SSI and other benefits and would never have
jeopardized his future by placing this type of investment in Jonathan's name in the event
of their death. However, when made aware of the problem it caused in a SSI
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letter, dated May 23, 2011, they immediately had the property title transferred into their
names.

Jonathan receives food stamps and the Pickens Department of Mental Health is
helping with some of his prescriptions with samples of his five prescriptions and his
parents pay the additional costs of his medicines not provided by the department.

Jonathan is unable to work because he has a schizophrenic disorder and paranoia
and without his SSI benefits he has no income. His parents are providing him a place to
stay, utilities and other expenses and things that an EBT card does not cover. He will turn
25 on November 12, 2011.

His parents made a mistake placing the vacant lot property in his name never
realizing it would jeopardize his benefits and only means of support. | would appreciate
any assistance you can offer in resolving this issue for them and have enclosed some
pertinent documentation-and we thank you,

Sincerely,
J. Roland Smith
JRS/vhr/20110ct10-6,7

Enclosure

cc: Robert and Pamela Skelton, 129 Simonds Street, Warrenville, SC 29851



October 6, 2011

TO: J. Roland Smith
183 Edgar St.
Warrenville, Sc 29851

FROM: Robert W. Skelton
Jonathan Skelton
Case# 250-75-0563

RE: Explanation’s for the following Items.

1.) Jonathan applied for SSI about April 2007 and was turned down October 2007. He hired
Attorney Redmond Coyle to reapply and in August 1, 2009 he was approved and started
receiving benefits.

2.) In 2008 Robert & Pamela Skelton decided to place a property located at 415 Griffin Mill Rd.
Pickens S.C. (which is a vacant lot) in Jonathan name, There were two reason, number one was
so Jonathan would have something in the event something might happen to we, his Mother and
Father; Second, was to secure the investment due to the crisis we were facing with obligations
that were out of our control. This said property was purchased in 2005 with funds came from
Robert Skelton and Pamela Skelton’s Retired Ministerial Pension Fund of which we paid taxes
on these funds and at the time made an investment in this property. We have paid property taxes
for it during the time it was in Jonathan’s name. We had no knowledge that this would affect his
SST in the future or we would not have jeopardized his future in placing this a type of trust fund
in the event of our deaths. However, It is presently in our names when we were made aware of
the problem by SSI letter in May 23, 2011 to correct the mistake.

3.) The present situation is that Jonathan is receiving Food Stamps and Pickens Mental Health
Department is helping him some with his Prescriptions by giving him samples of his five
Prescription which he is on and we his Parents pay for additional cost that Pickens Mental Health
Department cannot help with. Jonathan is unable to work because he is Schizophrenic disorder,
and paranoia and without SSI he has no income. We, his Father and Mother are providing him a
place to stay paying Loan Payments, all Utilities and Maintenance, and things that EBT does not
take cover. Jonathan will turn twenty-five November 12, 2011.

Thank you for your help and God Bless,

ALy A

Robert W.Skelton



October 4, 2011

TO: Social Security
151 Corporate PKWY
Aiken, SC 29803-7652
Claim # 250-75-0563
SLW

FROM; Robert Skelton,Jr.
Jonathan Skelton
129 A Simonds St.
Warrenville,SC 29851

RE: I am writing at this time to appeal the decision that the SSI Office Administration has made
in regards to Jonathan Skelton having to pay back all the amounts that your office has requested
and the discontinuance of all his benefits with SSI. I am requesting this Case to be reopened for
your kind consideration.

Thank you and God Bless,

Mr. Robert W.Skelton, Jr.
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RECIPIENT: 250-75-0563 JONATHAN PETER SKELTCN

ROBERT WESLEY SKELTON JR
129A SIMONDS ST
WARRENVILLE, SC 298:51

7

REDETERMINATION SUMMARY FCR DETERMINING CONTINUING ELIGIBILITY
FOR SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY INCOME PAYMENTS

Cn May 23, 2011, you, ROBERT WESLEY SKELTON JR, provided the following
redetermination information to support JONATHAN PETER SXELTON's continuing
eligibility for Supplemental Security Income payments and any federally
administered State supplementation under title XVI of the Social Security Act,
for benefits under the other programs administered by the Social Security
Administration, and where applicable, for medical assistance under title XIX cf
the Social Security Act. We have stored your redetermination electronically in
ocur records.

What You Need To Do
¢ Review this summary to ensure we recorded your statements correctly.

o If you agree with all your statements, you should keep this summary for
your records.

o If you disagree with any of your statements, you should contact us within
10 days after receiving this summary to let us know.

o IDENTIFICATION

The recipient's name is JONATHAN PETER SKELTON. His social security number is
250-75-0563.

He is not blind.

1

ie is disabled. His disability began on January 27, 2006.
He was disabled prior to age 22.
Ee never was married.

o FUGITIVE FELON AND PAROLE OR PROBATION VIOLATION INFORMATION
The following statements describe JONATHAN PETER SKEL
felon/parole or probation violator status as of Augus

He has not been accused or convicted of a felony or an attempt to commit a
felony.
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RECIPIENT: 250-75-0563 JONATHAN PETER SKELTON

He is not on parole or probation under Federal or State law.

O LIVING ARRANGEMENTS

He has not been outside the United States for a calendar month or 30
consecutive days since August 1, 2009.

PAGE

He has nét spent a calendar month in a hospital, nursing home, correctional

facility, or any type of institution since August 1, 2009.

The following statements describe JONATHAN PETER SKELTON's living
arrangements as of August 2, 2007.

He began living at 106 IVY WAY LANE, LIBERTY, SC 29657 on August 1,

He lived in a house/apartment/mobile home/houseboat .

2

007.

He did not get hélp or money from any person not living with him or any
agency to pay for food, rent, mortgage payments, property insurance,
property taxes, heating fuel, gas, electricity, garbage removal, water or

sewerage.

The household consisted of the following people:

AGE OR BLIND OR

NAME RELATIONSHIP BIRTHDATE DISABLED MARRIED STUDENT
J SKELTON Claimant 11/12/1986 Yes No No
R SKELTON Other Relative 053 No Yes No
P SKELTON Other Relative 053 No No No

Not all of the people he lived with got public assistance.

ROBERT SKELTON and PAMELA SKELTON owned or were buying the home where he

lived.

The mortgage was $1,100.00 monthly.

He did not buy food separately from the other household members.
He did not eat all of his meals out.

He did not make payments toward the household expenses.

He did not receive any food or shelter from the people he lived with for

which he has an agreement to repay.

The following statements describe JONATHAN PETER SKELTON's living
arrangements as of August 24, 20009.

He began living at 106 IVY WAY LANE, LIBERTY, SC 29657 on August 23,

He lived in a house/apartment/mobile home /houseboat .

2009.

2
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RECIPIENT: 250-75-0563 JCONATHAN PETER SKELTON

He lived alone.

Nc one in the household owned or rented the place where he lived.
He did not make payments toward the household expenses.

ROBERT AND PAMELA SKELTON paid $250.00 cf his mortgage/rent.
ROBERT AND PAMELA SKELTON paid $150.00 of his electricity bill.

The following statements describe JONATHAN PETER SKELTON's living
arrangements as of June 2, 2010.

He began living at 106 IVY WAY LANE, LIBERTY, SC 29657 on August 23, 2009.
He lived in a house/apartment/mocbile home/houseboat.

He lived alome.

He rented the home where he lived. The rent was $220.00 monthly.

JONATHAN SKELTON was the child of the landlord or his/her spouse.

The landlord's name was ROBERT W SKELTON JR who iives at 12%A SIMONDS ST,
WARRENVILLE SC.

He did not make payments toward the household expenses.
ROBERT AND PAMELA SKELTON (PARENTS) paid $500.00 of his mortgage/rent,
heating fuel, water, gas, property insurance, property taxes, electricity,

garbage removal and sewer bills.

The following statements describe JONATHAN PETER SKELTON's living
arrangements as of May 20, 2011.

He began living at 102 HONEYBEE LANE, APT 6, EASLEY, SC 29€42 on
May 19, 2011.

He lives in a house/apartment/mobile home/housekoat.

He does not get help or money from any person not living with him or any
agency to, pay for focod, rent, mortgage payments, property insurance,
property taxes, heating fuel, gas, electricity, garbage removal, water or
sewerage.

He lives alone.

He rents the home where he lives. The rent is $380.00 monthly.

Nc one in the household is a parent or child of ither the landlcrd or
his/her spouse.

He does not make payments toward the household expenses.

There have not been any cther changes in his living arrangements.
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RECIPIENT: 250-75-0563 JONATHAN PETER SKELTON

He does not expect these arrangements to change.

o RESOURCES

This report of resources is valid for any and all SSI claims in which he is
involved.

He owns the following from August 1, 2009 to continuing:
Automobile:
Vehicle: 02 FORD TAURUS
This vehicle was used for medical treatment.
Vehicle: 02 FORD TAURUS
This vehicle is used for transportation.
Value: $1,825.00 From: June 2010 To: June 2010
Value: $1,825.00 From: July 2010 To: December 2010
Value: $1,750.00 From: January 2011 To: April 2011
Value: $1,750.00 From: May 2011 To: continuing
Checking account:
Financial institution name: BANK OF AMERICA, NATIONAI: ASSOCIATION
Value: $0.00 From: August 2010 To: April 2011
Value: $6.00 From: May 2011 To: continuing
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 415 GRIFFIN MILL RD PICKENS COUNTY:
Value: $30,000.00 From: August 2009 To: December 2010
Value: $30,000.00 From: January 2011 To: continuing
Tax assessed value: $30,000.00
Mortgage payment: $0.00
He does not own any other type of resource.
REMARKS :

052311 - I GAVE OUR SON PROPERTY LOCATED AT 415 GRIFFIN MILL ROAD.

O INCOME

This report of income is valid for any and all SSI claims in which he is
involved.
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RECIPIENT: 250-75-0563 JONATHAN PETER SKELTON

. i (5 {0 “Ta 2
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He does hot have work expenses due to a disability.
o ELIGIBILITY FOR OTHER BENEFITS FOR JONATHAN PETER SKELTON
He currentlyv gets food stamps.
© MEDICAID

He may be eligible for Medicaid. However, he must help his State identify
other sources that may pay for medical care. Alsoc, he must give information
to help the State get medical support for any child(ren) who are his legal
responsibility. This includes information to help the State determine who a
child's father is.

If he wants Medicaid, he must agree tc allow his State to seek payments from
sources, such as insurance companies, that are available to pay for hisg
medical care. This includes payments for medical care for him or any person
who receives Medicaid and is his legal responsibility. The State cannot
provide him Medicaid if ke does not agree to this Medicaid requirement. If he
needs further information, he may contact his Medicaid agency.

o MEDICAL ASSISTANCE

I agree that any payments from sources responsible for paying for medical
care will go toc the State if Medicaid already has paid for this care.

He does not have any private, group or government health insurance that pays
the cost of his medical care. '

¢ REPRESENTATIVE PAYEE

My name is ROBERT WESLEY SKELTON JR. My social security number is
260-02-2650. "

Address: 12%A SIMONDS ST
WARRENVILLE, SC 28851

Telephone: (864) 986-9437
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© PERMISSION TO CONTACT FINANCIAIL INSTITUTIONS FOR JONATHAN PETER SKELTON

We have asked you for permission to obtain, from any financial institution,
any financial record about you that is held by the institution. We will ask
financial institutions for this information whenever we think it is needed to
decide if you are eligible or if you continue to be eligible for SST
benefits. Once authorized, our permission to contact financial institutions
remains in effect until one of the following occurs: (1) you notify us in
writing that -you are canceling your permission, (2) your application for SSI
is denied in a final decision, or (3) your eligibility for SSI terminates. If
you do not give or cancel your permission you will not be eligible for SSI
and we will deny your claim or stop your payments.

I give SSA permission to contact any financial institution and request any
financial records that financial institution may have about me.

IMPORTANT REMINDER

Penalty of Perjury

You declared under penalty of perjury that all the information on this summary
is true and correct to the best of your knowledge. Anyone who knowingly gives a
false or misleading statement about a material fact in a redetermination, or
causes somsone else to-do so, commits a crime and may be sent to prison or may
face other penalties, or both.

TMPORTANT INFORMATION--PLEASE READ CAREFULLY

You must report any change within 10 days after the end of the month it occurs.
If you don't, a penalty amount may be deducted from the recipient's benefit.

We will check your statements and compare our records with records from other
State and Federal agencies, including the Internal Revenue Service, to make
sure the recipient is paid the correct amount.

If you have a question or something to report, call 877-274-5423. If you call
or visit our office, please have this summary with you. For general information
about Social Security, visit our web site at www.socialsecurity.gov on the
Internet.

You may come in person or mail your request to the Social Security Office:

SOCIAL SECURITY
319 PELHAM RD
GREENVILLE SC 29615
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RECIPIENT: 250-75-0563 JONATHAN PETER SKELTON

REPORTING RESPONSIBILITIES FOR SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY INCOME

The amount of a Supplemental Security Income check is based on the information
tcld to us. You must report certain changes that happen to the recipient sc he
continues getting the ccrrect payment amount.

Remember, a change may make the SSI monthly payment bigger or smalier. Report
changes in income of an ineligible spouse who lives with the recipient, or the
recipient's sponsor or sponsor's spouse if the recipient is an alien. You must
alsc report changes in things of value that these people own. Repcrt changes in
income, school attendance and marital status of ineligible children who live
with the recipient..

You must teil us about any change within 10 days after the month it happens. If
you do not report changes, we may have to take as much as $25, $50, or $100 out
of future checks.

HOW TO REPORT CHANGES FOR SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY INCOME
You can make your reports by telephone at the telephone number shown or you may
report in person or by mail at the address shown. Always give the Social
Security number when writing or telephoning us. If you have any questions, we
will be glad to help you. See "Changes to Report for Supplemental Security’
Income”.

CHANGES TO REPORT FOR SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY INCOME

WHERE HE LIVES -- You must report to Social Security if:
¢ He moves.

o He {or his spouse) leaves his household for a calendar month or
longer. For example, he enters a hospital or vigits a relative.

o He is no lcnger a legal resident of the United States.
c He leaves the United States for 30 days or more.

o He is admitted to, for a calendar month or longer, or released from a
hospital, nursing home, prison or other institution.
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RECIPIENT: 250-75-0563 JONATHAN PETER SKELTON

HOW HE LIVES -- You must report to Social Security:
o If someone moves into or out of his household.

o If the amount of money he pays toward household expenses
changes.

o Births and deaths of any people with whom he lives.

o His marital status changes:
- He gets married.
- His marriage ends in divorce or is annulled.

- He separates from his spouse or starts living‘together again after a

separation.:
- He begins living with someone as husband and wife.
- His spouse or former spouse dies.
INCOME -- You must report to Social Security if:
o The amount of money (or checks or-any other type of payment)
he receives from someone or someplace goes up or down or he startg to
receive money (or checks or any other type of payment). '
© He starts work or stops work.
o His earnings go up or down.
©o He becomes eligible for benefits other than SSI.
HELP HE GETS FROM OTHERS -- You must report to Social Security if:

o The amount of help (money, food or payment of household expenses)
he receives goes up or down. .

O Someone stops helping him.
© Someone starts helping him.

THINGS OF VALUE THAT HE OWNS -- You must report to Social Security if:

o The value of his resources goes over $2,000 when you add them all together

($3,000 if he is married and living with his .spouse).
© He sells or gives any things of value away.
o He buys or is given anything of value.
HE IS BLIND OR DISABLED -- You must report to Social Security if:

© His condition improves or his doctor says he can
return to work,

o0 He goes to work.

8
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IF YOU ARE A REPRESENTATIVE PAYEE -- You must report to Social Security if:

o The person for whom you receive SSI payments has an of the changes
iisted above. (You may be held liable if you do noct report changes that
could affect the SSI recipient's payment amount, and he/she is overpaid.)

¢ You will nc longer be able or no longer wish to act as that person's
representative payee.

IF A WARRANT HAS BEEN ISSUED FOR HIS ARREST -- You must report to Social
Security if:

o He has a felony warrant for his arrest.

o He has a Federal or State warrant for a parole or probation violation.
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RECIPIENT: 250-75-0563 JONATHAN PETER SKELTON

PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT
Collection and Use of Personal Information

Section 1611 (c¢) of the Social Security Act, and 20 CFR 416.204, authorizes us
to collect this information. The information you provide us on this form will
be used to determine if you continue to be eligible for Supplemental Security
Income (SSI) payments.

Completion of this form is voluntary; however, failure to provide all or part
of the information could prevent an accurate and timely decision on your
continuing eligibility for benefits.

We rarely use the information you supply for any purpose other than for
determining continuing eligibility. However, we may use it for the
administration and integrity of Social Security programs. We may also disclose
information to another person or to another agency in accordance with approved
routine uses, which include but are not limited to the following:

iy. To enable a third party or an agency to assist Social Security in
establishing rights to Social Security benefits and/or coverage;

2. To comply with Federal Laws requiring the release of information from
Social Security records (e.g., to the Government Accountability Office

and Department of Veterans Affairs);

3. To make determinatiomns for eligibility in similar health and income
maintenance programs at the Federal, State, and local level; and

4. To facilitate statistical research, audit, or investigative activities
necessary to assure the integrity and improvement of Social Security
programs.

We may also use the information you pbrovide. in computer matching programs,
Matching programs compare our records with records kept by other Federal,
State, or local government agencies. Information from these matching programs
can be used to establish or verify a person's eligibility for Federally funded
or administered benefit programs and for repayment of payments or delinquent
debts under these programs.

Additional information regarding this form, routine uses of information, and
our programs and systems, is available on-line at www.socialsecurity.gov or at
your local Social Security office.
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Paperwork Reduction Act Statement

This infcrmation collection meets the requirements of 44 U.S.C. 3507, as
amended by section 2 of the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. You do not need to
answer these questions unless we display a valid Office of Management and
Budget ccntrol number. We estimate that it will take about 11-20 minutes to
read the instructions, gather the facts, and answer the questions. SEND OR
BRING THE COMPLETED FORM TO YOUR LOCAL SOCIAL SECURITY OFFICE. The office is
listed under U.S8. Government agencies in your telephone directory or you may
call Social Security at 1-800-772-1213 (TTY 1-800-325-0778). You may send
commerits on our time estimate above to: SSA, 6401 Security Blvd, Baltimore, MD
21235-6401. Send only comments relating to our time estimate to this address,
not the completed form.



Social Security Administration
Billing Statement

Important Information _
Southeastern Program Service Center
1200 Rev. Abraham Woods, Jr. Blvd.
Birmingham, AL  35285.0001

ll"l"l"l"l""""ll'l'l'llI'I'l"l"'l'll"""l'l"'lll""
000557 RECM33 1A 0790

% ROBERT WESLEY SKELTON JR FOR
" JONATHAN PETER SKELTON
129A SIMONDS ST
WARRENVILLE SC 29851

STATEMENT DATE: 09/29/11
ACCOUNT NUMBER: 25075056301

AMOUNT DUE: . $10,334.82
BALANCE FROM PREVIOUS STATEMENT $10,334.82
NEW B‘ALA‘NC'E B £ T T T - - $10,332 .82

MUST REACH US BY:

PAYMENT OF NEW BALANCE OR AMOUNT DUE
PAST DUE PAYMENT

. ,1‘10/].7/11

This statement concerns an overpayment of Supplemental Security Income
payments paid to JONATHAN P SKELTON. '

We have not received the $10,334.82 payment that was dye by 09/17/11. You
MUST repay this money to the Social Security Administration. Please send us
the payment right away.

Enclosure(s):
Refund Env.

C See Next Page
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If we don't Teceive the amount due, we can collect the money owed us:

e from Federal income tax refunds or other Federal payments you may be
due (including withholding a portion of your Federal salary if you are an
employee of the United States), or

e from future Supplemental Security Income payments, or

e from future Social Security benefits, or

e through a Federal court lawsuit, or

e by orgering your employer to withhold and send us a portion of your
pay. -

We can also report your overdue debt to credit bureaus.

To request to repay a smaller amount monthly over a longer period of time,
please call us at the telephone number below.

If you have mailed the payment amount due within the past week, please
disregard this statement.

If You Have Any Questions

If you have any questions, you may call us at 1-866-601-9679 TOLL FREE. The
office hours are Monday through Friday, 7:00 AM to 6:00 PM CT. Please have
this statement available when you call.

If you call us using a TDD machine, please pause after you type a few words.
This will give us time to transfer your call fo the TDD line.



25075056301

PAYMENT STUB

®  Return the bottom portion of the stub with your payment.

®  Use the enclosed envelope to mail your payment to us.

® Do not send cash.

® Do not enclose any correspondence with your remittance. Send any
correspondence to: Social Security Administration, Southeastern Program
Service Center, 1200 Rev Abraham Woods, Jr Blvd, Birmingham AL 35285,

® If you have chanﬁed your address or telephone number, be sure to check
the box below and write your new address or telephone number in the
space provided.

® If you pay by check or money order, include the Social Security Account
Number as shown below and make the check or money order payable to
"Social Security Administration.”

® If paying by credit card, complete the appropriate information below and
return it in the enclosed envelope OR
to pay by phone, call 1-866-601-9679 TOLL FREE during the hours
7:00 AM to 6:00 PM CT. Please have this notice and your credit card
available when you call. NS

SSA-53-EP DETACH HERE. DO NOT STAPLE.

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 250-75-0563-01 [IMASTERCARD [VISA ODISCOVER

JONATHAN P SKELTON

Credit Card Number Exp Date

AMOUNT DUE:  $10,334.82

DATE DUE: October 17, 2011

PAYMENT Cardholder’s Signature Date

AMOUNT §

0

Check box if your address or
telephone number has changed.
Make changes below.

SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

PO BOX 3430
PHILADELPHIA PA 19122.9985

Page 3 of 4
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2414 Buli Street/P.O. Box 485
Columbia, SC 29202
Informerion: (803) 898-8581

I,;;‘\ c i : H :‘4'. oy

_fr:z«um fiic:_rz:nirm Joha FL. Megil
Depariment of State Director of Mentzl Health
g Nontal Health (803) 898-8319

August 25, 2011

JONATHAN SKELTON
403 GRIFFIN MILL RD
PICKENS, SC 29671

Dear JONATHAN SKELTON ,

RE: Setoff Debt Collection
SCDMH No.: 10035993

According to our records, you owe the South Carolina Department of Mental Health
(“SCDMH”) a debt in the amount of $3791.00, for care and treatment provided to you as an
inpatient of SCDMH. You are hereby notified of the Department of Mental Health's intention to
submit or resubmit this debt (indicating your name, social security number and debt owed the
Department) to the South Carolina Department of Revenue within the first twe weeks of
November of this year to be setoff against your individual income tax refunds uniil the debt is
paid in full.

You must contact Terry Rowson at (803) 898-8562 to make arrangements for payment of this
debt. If satisfactory arrangements for payment of the debt are made within 15 days of the date of
this letter, we will withdraw your account from consideration of the Setoff Coilection Program
this vear and we will not submit a claim for this debt to the Department of Revenue.

Pursuant to the Setoff Debt Collection Act, the amount owed, plus all costs, will be deducted
from your South Carolina individual income tax refunds unless you begin to make consistent
monthly payments or you file a written protest within thirty days of the date of this notice. The
Setoff Debt Collection Act allows the Department of Revenue to deduct, from any refund, this
amount plus all costs, including a $25 administrative fee. If you file a joint return with your
spouse, this amount will be deducted from the total joint refunds without regard to which spouse
incurred the debt or actually withheld the taxes.

Failure to make consistent monthly payments will result in your name being submitted to
the Department of Revenue pursuant to the Setoff Debt Collection Act.




The protest must contain the following information:

1. Your name.

2. Your address.

3. Your Social Security Number.

4. The type of debt in dispute.

5z A detailed statement of all the reasons you disagree or dispute the debt.

The original written protest must be mailed to the Department of Mental Health at the following
address:

Mrs. Terry Rowson

Setoff Debt Coordinator

South Carolina Department of Mental Health
Post Office Box 485

Columbia, South Carolina 29202

Sincerely,

st Rovan



Social Security Administration
Billing Statement

Important Information .
Southeastern Program Service Center
1200 Rev. Abraham Woods, Jr. Blvd.
Birmingham, AL 35285-0001

el g e g g s g teg [ [ Ty
001779 RECM33 1A 0.790
% ROBERT WESLEY SKELTON JR FOR
JONATHAN PETER SKELTON
129A 'SIMONDS ST
WARRENVILLE SC 29851

STATEMENT DATE: 08/31/11
ACCOUNT NUMBER: 25075056301

AMOUNT DUE: $10,334.82

NEW BALANCE $10,334.82
PAYMENT OF NEW BALANCE OR AMOUNT DUE

MUST REACH US BY: 09/17/11

DID YOU FORGET?

This stéterﬂeht concefns an overpayment of Supplemental Security Income
payments paid to JONATHAN P SKELTON.

We have not received the payment due. Please send us the full payment right
away.

To request to repay a smaller amount monthly over a longer period of time,
please call us at the telephone number below.

If you have mailed the payment amount due within the past week, please
disregard this statement.

If You Have Any Questions

If you have any questions, you may call us at 1-866-601-9679 TOLL FREE. The
office hours are Monday through Friday, 7:00 AM to 6:00 PM CT. Please have
this statement available when you call.

Enclosure(s):
Refund Env.

C See Next Page
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If you call us using a TDD machine, please pause after you type a few words.
This will give us time to transfer your call to the TDD line.



25075056301

PAYMENT STUB

® Return the bottom portion of the stub with your payment.

® Use the enclosed envelope to mail your payment to us.

® Do not send cash.

e Do not enclose any correspondence with your remittance. Send any
correspondence to: Social Security Administration, Southeastern Program
Service Center, 1200 Rev Abraham Woods, Jr Blvd, Birmingham AL 35285.

e If you have changed your address or telephone number, be sure to check
the box below and write your new address or telephone number in the
space provided.

e If you pay by check or money order, include the Social Security Account
Number as shown below and make the check or money order payable to
"Social Security Administration.”

e If paying by credit card, complete the appropriate information below and
return it in the enclosed envelope OR
to pay by phone, call 1-866-601-9679 TOLL FREE during the hours
7:00 AM to 6:00 PM CT. Please have this notice and your credit card
available when you call.

SSA-53-EP DETACH HERE. DO NOT STAPLE.

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 250-75-0563-01 [IMASTERCARD [IVISA [IDISCOVER

JONATHAN P SKELTON

Credit Card Number Exp Date

AMOUNT DUE:  $10,334.82

DATE DUE: September 17, 2011

PAYMENT Cardholder’'s Signature Date

AMOUNT $

[

Check box if your address or
telephone number has changed.
Make changes below.

SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

PO BOX 3430
PHILADELPHIA PA 19122-9985

Page 3 of 4
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* Informal Conference. You'll meet with the person who decides his case. You can
tell that berson why you think you're right. You can give us more facts to help
prove you're right. You can bring other people to help explain his case.

'is we can make people come to help prove you're right. We can make them bring
Important papers about his case, even if they don't want to help you. You can

If you get someone to help you, you should let ug know. If you hire someone, we must
approve the fee before he or she can collect it.

How To Pay Us Back
There are two ways you can pay us back.

*  Youcan send us a check or money order for the full amount of his overpayment.
Make the check or money order out to the Social Security Administration. Be

with the check or money order.

* Ifyou can't send us the full amount now, send as much as you can. Then contact
any Social Security office. You can pay the rest of the money he owes by making
monthly payments.

If you can't pay us in full, please contact us in the next 80 days: You'll need to tell us
how you plan to pay us back.

If You Have Any Questions

We invite you to visit our website at Www.socialsecurity.gov on the Internet to find
general information about Social Security. If you have any specific questions, you

may call us toll-free at 1-800-7 72-1213, or call your local Social Security office at
866-275-8271. We can answer most questions over the phone. If you are deaf or hard of
hearing, you may call our TTY number, 1-800-325-0778. You can also write or visit any
Social Security office. The office that serves your area is located at:



250-75-0563 Page 5 of 6

A Detailed Explanation Of The Overpayment
Overpayment Summary

We overpaid him £10,334.82. The following table shows how his payment changed each
month. The first column lists the month(s) we paid him incorrectly. The next column
shows the amount we paid him for each month. The last column, Correct Amount for
Each Month shows the amount we should have paid him for each month.

Month Incorrect Amount Correct Amount Due
Paid
August 2009 $449.34 $0.00
September 2009 $449.34 $0.00
October 2009 $449.34 $0.00
November 2009 8449.34 $0.00
December 2009 $449.34 $0.00
January 2010 $449.34 $0.00
February 2010 $449.34 $0.00
March 2010 $449.34 $0.00
April 2010 $449.34 $0.00
May 2010 $449.34 80.00
June 2010 8$449.34 $0.00
July 2010 $449.34 $0.00
August 2610 $674.00 $0.00
September 2010 $674.00 $0.00
October 2010 $449.34 $0.00
November 2010 $449.34 $0.00
December 2010 $449.34 $0.00
January 2011 $449.34 $0.00
February 2011 $449.34 $0.00
March 2011 $449.34 $0.00
April 2011 $449.34 $0.00
May 2011 $449.34 $0.00
June 2011 $449.34 *$0.00

This notice changes the decision we sent you before about JONATHAN P SKELTON's
overpayment for 08/10-09/10.

Why He Was Overpaid

JONATHAN P SKELTON could not get SSI since the value of his resources was more
than the SST limit. As a result, he was overpaid 08/09-06/11. For 2009 the limit on the
value of the things he owned which we included as his resources was £2.000.00.

Resources may include cash, money in bank accounts, stocks, bonds, land or housing
other than his home, certain kinds of life insurance and some other things. Your Social
Security office can tell you which things we include as resources.
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Certificate of Creditable Coverage

PICKENS COUNTY DHHS Date: 07/05/2011
P. O. Box 1002223 Worker Name:
BG#: 00780640
muwwﬁm_y %_mwwmm« SKELTON JR HH #: 100859379 Medicaid
SIM N : Plan: edicai
WARRENVILLE SC 29851-0000 ame ot Group Health Plan

IMPORTANT

This certificate provides information about prior coverage for the individual(s) listed. If you enroll in another health plan, you may need to give
them a copy of this certificate. Keep this certificate in a safe place.

Beneficiary Name: Beneficiary ID# COVERAGE PERIODS:
JONATHAN P. SKELTON 7780143794 FEB10 - JUL11

If there are other members not listed on this notice, please call your worker.

SOUTH CAROLINA HEALTH INSURANCE SERVICES

Inpatient Hospital Qutpatient Hospital Physician Visits

Well Child Care Vision Care Dental

Family Planning Durable Medical Equipment Prescription Drugs

Laboratory and X-Ray Ambulance Transportation Hospice

Home Health Rehabilitative Therapies Mental Health

Targeted Case Management Long-term Care/Nursing Home Facilities Alcohol and Other Substance Abuse
Home and Community Based Waivers Residential Treatment Facility

Evaluation/Counseling/Education for Special Needs
Non-emergency Transportation to Medical Appointments ‘

"FOR FURTHER INFORMATION REGARDING THIS NOTICE OR SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND LIMITATIONS CALL 1-888-549-0820.

8:00 a.m. - 8.00 p.m. (This is a free call) Or write to: S.C. Department of Health and Human Services, P.O. Box 100147,
Columbia, S.C. 29202-9181

ELD0O1 - Revised October 2009



Letter of Termination

Date: 07/05/2011

Payee Name:  ROBERT WESLEY SKELTON JR Budget Group: 00780640

Recipient Name: JONATHAN PETER SKELTON HH#: 100859379

Mailing Address: 129A SIMONDS ST : ID Number: 7780143794
WARRENVILLE SC 29851-0000 SS Number:

The Social Security Administration has told us that your Supplemental Security Income (SSi)
check has stopped. Your Medicaid will stop, too. Your Medicaid will end on 08/01/2011.

This action is required by the code of Federal Regulations Section 435.1003 and Medicaid
Policy Manual section 9.02.02.

If you disagree with the decision to stop your SSi check you should contact your local Social
Security office at once to ask for a hearing.

You may continue to get Medicaid if you:

°©  Areapatientin a hospital or nursing home;
Need nursing home care or intermediate care in a mental retardation facility, but you
decide to stay home and receive Home and Community Based services;

° Livein alicensed residential care facility;

°  Are apregnant woman or child under age 19 or have children living with you: or

°  Are 85 orolder, blind, or disabled and have low income.

You may be eligible for Medicaid to pay your Medicare Part B premium if you have low income.

if you believe you may be eligible because you may meet one of the groups described above,
you should contact your county Department of Health and Human Services at:

Address:  Pickens DHHS
212 McDaniel Avenue
Pickens SC 29671-2527

Telephone: 864 898-5293

If your SS| check has not stopped, contact your county Department of Health and Hum an
Services at once.

ELDO11 - Revision Date 07/2004 -
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Supplemental Security Income SR

Notice of Planned Action

SOCIAL SECURITY
151 CORPORATE PKWY
ATKEN SC 29803
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ROBERT WESLEY SKELTON JR. .-

FOR JONATHAN PETER SKELTON

129A SIMONDS ST o

WARRENVILLE SC 29851

Type of Eli%ibility:
Individual-Disabled

We are writing to tell you about changes in JONATHAN P, SKELTON's
Supplemental Security Income (SSI) payments. The ‘following chart shows the
SSI money due him for the months we changed. As you can see from the chart,
we are changing his payments for both past and future months. The rest of
this lettér wili téll you more about this change.

The Payments of JONATHAN P. SKELTON Will Be Changed As Follows:

Amount
From Through Due Each Month
August 1, 2009 Continuing $0.00 .

We will stop his payments as shown above beginning July 2011.
Why JONATHAN P. SKELTON's Payments Changed

o We find that he has resources worth more than $2,000.00 for
August 2009 on.

For him to continue to receive SSI payments, the resources that he
owns cannot be worth more than $2,000.00 for August 2009 on. We call
this amount the limit on resources.

Resources are the things that he owns such as cash, stocks, bank
accounts, certain types of life insurance, buildings, and land on which
he does not live. We do not include as resources the home in which he
lives, one car used for transportation and some other things.

See Next Page
SSA-L8155
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® We explain on the worksheets at the end of this letter how we decided
that he is not eligible for SSI because of resources that are over the

limit.
® Although his resources would prevent him from receivin payments, he

may still be able to receive SSI' while he is trying to sell his resources
if all of the following are true.

-  The value of cash, including savings, and other things he has that
can easily be changed into cash is less than $2,000.00. "

~  He has other things that cannot easily be changed into cash and
these things make his resources too high. Examples of such things
are a builﬁing or land on which he does not live.

~  He will sign a written agreement which allows him to receive SSI
payments while he is trying to sell the property that causes his
resources to be over the limit.

-  He agrees to feiia’y any SSI payments that he receives while trying
to sell the property from the proceeds of the sale of this property.

—  He also meets all other SSI eligibility rules, including being found
disabled, blind, or age 65 or older. - e

If you think all of these are true about him, and he wants to receive SSI
payments, please contact your local Social Security office.

Information About Medicaid

For information about any chahge in his Medica’id.eliﬁibility'caused by this
gct,iq'n,, he should get in touch with the local County Department of Social
ervices. - oy i, Of nb ‘

You Can Review The Information in JONATHAN P. SKELTON's Case . “

The decisions in this letter are based on the law and information in our
records. You have a right to review and get copies of the information in our
records that we used to make the decisions explained in this letter. You also
have a right to review and copy the laws, regulations, and policy statements
used in deciding his case. To do so, please contact us. Our telephone number
and address are shown under the heading "If You Have Questions”,

Things You Should Know

e We may be in touch with you later about any payments we previously
made,

® This determination replaces all previous determinations for the above
periods.

SSA-L8155
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® If at any time in the future he thinks he qualifies for payment, please
contact us immediately about filing a new application. The earliest
month for which we can pay him 1s the month after he files a new
application.

¢ This information is also being sent to JONATHAN P. SKELTON and
his attorney JOHN COYLE.
If You Disagree
If you disagree with this decision, you have the right to appeal. A person
who did not make the first decision will decide the appeal. We call this
appeal a reconsideration. When you appeal, we review his entire case, even
the parts with which you agree. We consider any new facts we have and then

make a new decision. The new decision could be more favorable, less
favorable, or the same as the one you already have.

Time To File An Appeal
® You have 60 days to file an appeal in writing.

® The 60 days start the day after you receive this letter. We assume you
raceived this latter 5 days after the date on the letter.

© You must have a good reason for waiting more than 60 days to file an
appeal. )
. //

Appeal In 10 Days To Keep Receiving The Same Payment ~/

If we receive your written appeal within 10 days, his payment amount will not
change until we decide his case.

8 The 10 days start the day after you receive this letter.

& If you lose his appeal, you might have to pay back some or all of this
money.

However, even if you appeal within 10 days, we may stop his payment in
July 2011 if both of the following are true:

® Our new decision is the same as the one you appealed, and

@ We send or give you a letter with our new decision in time to stop the
payment.

SSA-LB155
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How To Appeal

You can file an appeal with any Social Security office. You must request the
appeal in writing. Please use our "Request for Reconsideration” form,
SSA-561-U2, which is available on our website at www.socialsecurity.gov on
the Internet. You can also contact us by phone, by mail, or come mto the
office to obtain the form. If you need assistance, we can help you fill out the

form.

There are 3 types of appeals. In most cases, you can choose the one you
want.

e Case Review: You will not meet with the person who decides his
case. You have a right to review the facts in his file. You can give
us more facts to add to his file. Then we will decide his case again.
This is the only kind of appeal you can have for a medical decision.

e Informal Conference: You will talk with the person who decides his
case either in person or over the phone. You can tell that person why
you disagree with our decision. If you meet with us in person, it may
help his case. You have a right to review the facts in his file. You
can give us more facts to add to his file. ‘You can have other people
help explain his case. Then we will decide his case again.

® Formal Conference: This is a meetin§ like an informal conference.

e erence 1s we can require people to come to help prove you are
right. We can require them to bring important papers about his case,
even if they do not want to help you. You can question these people
at your meeting. Then we will decide his case again. -

If You Want Help With Your Appeal

You can have a friend, representative, or someone else help you. Many
representatives do not charge a fee unless you win your appeal. There are

oups that can help you find a representative or give you free legal services
if you qualify. Your local Social Security office has a list of groups that can
help you with your appeal.

If you get someone to help you, please let us know. If you hire someone, we
must approve the fee before he or she can collect it.

If You Have Questions
For general information about SSI, please visit our website at

www.socialsecurity.gov on the Internet. You will find the law and regulations
about SSI eligibility and payments at www.socialsecurity.gov/SSIrules/.

i

SSA-L8155
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For general questions about SSI or specific questions about JONATHAN P.
SKELTON’s case, please call us toll-free at 1-800-772-1213, or call your local
Social Security office at 866-299-6967. Our lines are busiest early in the week
and early in the month, so if your business can wait, it is best to call at other
times. We can answer most questions over the ghone. If you need assistance
for any reason, you can alsu write or visit any Social Security office. The
office that serves your area is located at:

SOCIAL SECURITY
151 CORPORATE PKWY
AIKEN SC 29803

If you do call or visit an office, please have this letter with you. It will help
us answer your questions. Also, if you plan to visit an office, you may call
ahead to make an appointment. This will help us serve you more quickly

when you arrive at the office.
¢

Michael W. Grochowski
Regional Commissioner

Enclosure(s):
Resources - What You Need To Know
How We Figured JONATHAN P. SKELTON's Ineligibility

SS5A-L8155
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Resources
What You Need To Know

What is a resource for SSI purposes?

A resource is money and anything that you own and can turn into cash. A
resource will be considered yours even if you own it with someone else;
however, we generally only count the portion that is yours and that you can
sell. Resources include cash, bank accounts, life insurance policies,
automobiles, and other property.

How is a resource different from income?

Resources are the things you own. Income is money you receive such as wages

or Social Security benefits. Any income you get in one month and still have

on the first moment of the following month is a resource in the second month.

For example, if you receive $300 in March, any of that $300 you have left on
April 1st is a resource.

‘Why are resources important in the SSI program?

To be eligible for SSI, your resources must not be more than the resource
limit. The resource limit is:

e $2,000 for an individual,

e $3,000 for a married couple living together,

e $2,000 for a child receiving SSI. If the child lives with one parent, an
additional $2,000 is allowed for the parent. If the child lives with two

parents, a total of $3,000 is allowed for both parents. Any of the
parent’s resources over these limits are counted towards the child’s

resources.
Whose resources do we count?
® We count your resources.

e We count the resources of your spouse if you live in the same
household.

® We count the resources of a parent over the limits above if you are
under 18 years old and live in the same household.

® We count the resources of your sponsor and your sponsor’s spouse if
you are a sponsored alien.

What resources count toward the resource limit?
Common resources that we count toward the limit are:

e Cash
SSA-L8155
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® Bank accounts

® Stocks, bonds, and certificates of deposit

e Life insurance policies with a cash surrender value

& Real property such as a house that you do not live in
® More than one vehicle

We add up the value of all your countable resources to see if you are below
the limit.

What resources do not count toward the resource limit?
Common resources that we do not count are:

® The home you live in (and adjacent land) ~~

® The value of one vehicle used for transportation

e Life insurance policies when the total face value is $1,500 or less per

perso

e Burial funds up to $1,500 each for you and your spouse
@ Burial plots or spaces for you and your immediate family
@ Property you use in a trade or business

® Retroactive SSI payments or Social Security benefits paid to you for
nine months after you receive them

® If you are disabled or blind, any money or property you have set aside
under an approved plan to become self-supporting

® Household goods and personal effects
When do we count changes in resources?

We determine the value of resources as of the first moment of the month.
Changes in your resources are counted in the month after a change takes
place.” For example, in the month of June if the value of your resources goes
up or down, or you obtain a new resource, or you sell a resource, the change
affects your resources for July.

What happens when a resource is given away or sold?

If you, your spouse, or a co-owner give away a resource or sell it for less than
it is worth, you may be ineligible for SSI for up to 36 months. How long you
are ineligible for SSI depends on the value of the resource you gave away or
for how much you sold it.

SSA-L8155
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HOW WE FIGURED JONATHAN P. SKELTON’s INELIGIBILITY FOR
August 2009 THROUGH April 2011

JONATHAN P. SKELTON was not eligible for SSI for August 2009 through
April 2011 because his resources were worth more than the $2,000.00 resources
limit. On the first day of August 2009 he owned the following items which
count toward the resources limit.

JONATHAN P. SKELTON's Resources
That We Count

Real Estate or Business Property $30,000.00
JONATHAN P. SKELTON's Resources That We

Count $30,000.00
SSI Resources Limit for an Individual -$ 2,000.00

Amount Over the Resource Limit $28,000.00

IMPORTANT REMINDERS

We counted only the rescurces listed above. Wae generally do not count the
value of a home, one vehicle, and a burial fund of up to §1,500.00. Contact
your local Social Security office if you have questions about how we
determined the value of JONATHAN P. SKELTON's resources or wish to

report that the value has changed.

If JONATHAN P. SKELTON's resources shown above are reduced below
$2,000.00, he may become eligible for SSI benefits. If he gives away or sells
resources for less than they are worth, he could be ineligible for SSI for up to
36 months. Contact your local Social Security office for information about how

disposing of resources affects eligibility for SSI.

SSA-18155
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HOW WE FIGURED JONATHAN P. SKELTON’s INELIGIBILITY FOR
May 2011 ON

JONATHAN P. SKELTON is not eligible for SSI for May 2011 on because his
resources are worth more than the $2,000.00 resources limit. On the first day
of May 2011 he owned the following items which count toward the resources
limit. '

JONATHAN P. SKELTON's Resources
That We Count

BANK OF AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Checking Account $ 6.00
Real Estate or Business Property $30,000.00
JONATHAN P. SKELTON's Resources That We

Count $30,006.00
SSI Resources Limit for an Individual -$ 2,000.00
Amount Over the Resource Limit $28,006.00

IMPORTANT REMINDERS

We counted only the resources listed above. We generally do not count the
value of a home, one vehicle, and a burial fund of up to $1,500.00. Contact
your local Social Security office if you have questions about how we

determined the value of JONATHAN P. SKELTON's resources or wish to
report that the value has changed.

If JONATHAN P. SKELTON's resources shown above are reduced below
$2,000.00, he may become eligible for SSI benefits. If he gives away or sells
resources for less than they are worth, he could be ineligible for SSI for up to
36 months. Contact your local Social Security office for information about how
disposing of resources affects eligibility for SSL

SSA-18155



'SMITH JORDAN

B Smith, Jordan, Lavery & Lee, P.A,
REPLY T0:
T T . "
ATTORNEYS AT LAW Smith@SmithJordan.com

864-855-1661 Phone
Easley Office

Ronnie L. Smith

W. Grady Jordan
{. Nicholas Lavery
Beih M. Lee

David R. Price, Ir.
Jomes E. Sterling

June 9, 2011

Robert W, Skelton
robert skelton@bellsouth.net

RE:  Conveyance of real property known as 415 Griffin Mill Road, Pickens, SC
(Lot 14 Watkins Glen Subdivision) by you to Jonathan P. Skelton

Dear Mr. Skelton,

Pursuant to your request, enclosed herewith is a copy of the above referenced recorded
deed of conveyance to your son, Jonathan P. Skelton.

My-records -indicate that-you deeded this-property to your son for One and No/100ths'
(81.00) Dollar and Love and Affection and for no other consideration, meaning that your

son paid no monies to you at the time of execution by you of the deed that I was aware
of, and, therefore, no closing statement was prepared in connection therewith.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

th, Jordan, J/ayery & Lee, P.A.

@LS ith

Attomey at Law
RLS/aag

Enclosure

EASLEY o GREENVILLE o CLEMSON
1610 East Main Street « Post Office Box 1207 » ‘Easley, SC 29641 o 864-855-1661 PHONE  £64-855-1669 FAX

WWW . SMITHIORDAN,COM




Inst # 200820581 DecType:DEED Page 1 of 2 BXKD:1220 PG:E 11/06/2008 at 0B:58:04
AM, Fee:$10.00 PAUL MCSUFFIN ROD FICEENS CO, SC - County Assesor & Auditor
222 McDeniel Ave,, BB & B7 Pickens, BC 29671

Space above this line for recording information .
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
TITLE TOREAL ESTATE
COUNTY OF PICKENS ) {NO TITLE EXAMINATION)

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT, I, ROBERT W. SKELTON, herein referred to as Grantor for and in
consideration of the sum of One and No/1060 (31.09) Dollars and love and affection for my sox, and no other valuable
sonsideration, paid by JONATHAN P. SKELTON, bereinzfier referved to as Grantee, ic the State aforeszid, the recsipt of
which is hereby acknowiedged, have granted, harpzined, sold and relezsed, and by these presents do grant, bargain, sell and

rele=ase unte;

JONATHAN P. SKELTON,
his heirz 2ol 2¢signs forever:

ALL that certain pisce, pereel or lot of land Iying and being situate in the State of South Carolina, Courty of Pickens, being
shown and designated as Tract No. 14 WATKINS GLEN SUBDIVISION, acconding to plat of record in Plat Book 344, page 3
in the Office of the Repister of Deeds for Pickens Couxty, SC, reference to which is hereby made for a neore complete and
accurats description.

This being property conveyed to the Grantor herein by deed from Toby W, Lawson dat=d 12/09/05, andrecorded on 12/12/05, in
Book 963, at Page 49, records of Pickers County, South Carolina,

The above deseribed property is subject to 2ny and sl cassments and/or rights of way for roads, niifitics, drainage, etc, asmay
appear of record and’or on the prermises and to any and all restrictions, covenznts or zoning ordinances zffecting such property as
1y appear of record. The above described property s specifically subject to restrictions recorded in Deed Book 483 at Page
285 ir: the R'D Office for Pickens County, SC, anz to the set back lines, drainage and utilities easements as shown on the above
referenced to plat. i

Grantees’ Address: 106 Ivy Way Lane, Liberty, SC 29657

Tax/Map No, 4190-14-43-5131

TFOGETHER with 21! 2n¢ singuiar, the rights, members, hereditaments and appuxienances to the said premises belonging or in
anywise incidest or appertaining. TO HAVE AND TO HOLD all and singular the premises before mertion=d wnto the said
Grantee, his heirs and assigns forever. AND THE GRANTOR does hereby bind the Grantor and the Grastor's heis znd

assigrs, to warrant sné forever defend all and singuler the said premcises unto the £aid Grattee, his heirs and assipns, against
Grantor and Grantor’s heirs and against every person whomsosver lavrfullyy claiming or to claim the same or any past thereof,

WITNESS my Handand Seal this_25 _dayof gy Foobier- 2008,

" Signed, Sealed and Delivered
in the Pregence off

Snibvod ol
Mwﬁ»




Instrument # 200820981 BKD: 1220 PG: 6

STATE OF SOUTH CARCLINA )
) PROBATE

COUNTY OF PICKENS )

Personally appeared before me the undersigned witness and made oath that (s)he saw the within named Grantor sign, seal and as his
act and deed, deliver the within written Deed for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and that (s)he with the other witness
subseribed above witnessed the execution thereof,

SWORN to before me this
26th dayof CodolBer 2008, (f ;
“ T
Q.QANL'L\\’ C Oall,
Notary Public for South Carolina
My Commission Expires: (0-7 (- 2012
Preparcd By: OLSON, SMITH, JORDAN 4: COX, P.A.
P.0.BOX 1207
EASLEY, 5C 29641




Movember 4, 20053

Robert W Skelton #27716
403 Criffin Ml Rd
Pickens 8C 29671

Dear Brother Skelion:

We wired vour funds ($17,963.28) ino your account on Nevember 3, 2005, representing a
TOTAL" withdrawal from your Ministers’ Retirement Plan account.

Please keep in mind the following IRS reguiations:

1. You will receive a Form 1088-R e later than January 31, 2008, indicating the

amount of your disiribution and a copy will be sent {o the IRS.
2. You must report the full amount of vour gross distribution ($22,472.85) to th
IRS when vou fiie your next income tax retum.

Fleasa feel free o contact me if you have any questions.

Sinﬁre!y,

Donna Hendren
Director of Member Services

=nclosure
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November 2, 2005 o
Pamela E Skelton ¥85675

403 Griffin Mill Rd

Pickens SC 29671

Dear Sister Skelton:

Enclosed is a check representing a total refund of all monies, less any applicable taxes

and early surrender fees, in your Ministers’ Retirement Plan account. Since the "Plan”is a
tax deferred retirement account, please keep in mind the following IRS regulations:

1. You will receive a Form 1099-R no later than January 31, 2008, indicating the
amount of your distribution and a copy will be sent to the IRS.

2. You must report the full armount of your gross distribution ($1,842.27) to the IRS
when you file your next income tax return. .

3. You can rollover this distribution to an IRA within 60 days of receiving this
payment if you wish.
If you have any questions, please fe=! free to contact me.
Sincerely,

Ui,

Donna Hendren
Director of Member Services

Enclosure



inst # 201109207 DocType:DEED mage 1

of 4 BKD:13388 PG:343 06/30/2011 at
MR 02:10:11 PM, EXEMPT, PAUL MCGUFFIN

REGISTER OF DEEDS PICKENS CC., &C

Space above this line for recording infor.____.

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
) TITLE TO REAL ESTATE
COUNTY OF PICKENS ) (NO TITLE EXAMINATION)

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT, I, JONATHAN P. SKELTON, herein referred to as Grantor for and in
consideration of the sum of One and No/100 ($1.00) Dollars and love and affection for my father, and no other valuable
consideration, paid by ROBERT W. SKELTON, hereinafter referred to as Grantee, in the State aforesaid, the receipt of which
is hereby acknowledged, have granted, bargained, sold and released, and by these presents do grant, bargam, sell and release
unto:

ROBERT W, SKELTON,
" his heirs and assigns forever:

ALL that certain piece, parcel or iot of land lying and being situate in the State of South Carolina, County of Pickens, being
shown and designated as Tract No. 14 WATKINS GLEN SUBDIVISION, according to plat of record in Plat Book 344, page 1
in the Office of the Register of Deeds for Pickens County, SC, reference to which is hereby made for a more complete and
accurate description.

This being property conveyed to the Grantor herein by deed from Robert W. Skelton dated 10/29/08, and reccrded on 11/06/08,
in Bock 1220, &t Page 3, records of Pickens County, South Carolina.

The above described property is subject to any and all easements and/or rights of way for roads, utiiifies, drainage, etc. as may
appear of record and/or 0n the premises and to any and all restrictions, covenants or zoning ordinances affecting such property as
may appear of record.

Grantees’ Address: /29 A Simonds Sk
tnrvesuille, 9¢ 295/

Tax/Map No. 4190-14-43-9131

CGETHER with all and singular, the rights, members, hereditaments and appm‘ter‘ar'ces to the said premises belonging or in
anvwise incident or acpertam.ng TO HAVE AND TO HOLD sll and singuiar the premises before mentioned unto the said
Grantee, his heirs and assigns forever. AND THE GRANTOR does herzby bind the Grantor and the Grantor’s heirs and
assigns, to warrant and forever defend all and singular the said premises unto the said Grantee, his heirs and assi igns, against
Grantor and Grantor’s heirs and against every person whomsoever lawfully clairing or to claim the same or any part thereof.

WITNESS my Hand and Seal this 24th day of June, 2011,

Signad, Sealed and Délivered
in the Prgsepce \11

('//////\ n /%

AL
O J/()I\ATHANP SKELTO i
’ . l
W%w e ’
County Assessor County Auditor
222 MizDaniel Ave,, B-8 222 McDaniel Ave., B-7

Pickens, SC 28871 Pickens, 83C 28871



Page 1 of 1

Brenda James - Fwd: Re: Log 162 - Due 10.20.11

From: Teeshla Curtis

To: Brenda James

Date: 10/19/2011 2:57 PM

Subject: Fwd: Re: Log 162 - Due 10.20.11

Brenda,
This closes Log 162.

Thanks
Teeshla

>>> Jennifer Lynch 10/18/2011 4:04 PM >>>

Hi Teeshla! We can close this log without a written response. I've spoken with the constituent's representative
as well as Rep. Roland Smith. Mr. Skelton states the property is no longer in his name. He continues to work
with the Social Security Office regarding his SSI eligibility, but in the meantime, I've mailed him an application for

the Aged, Blind or Disabled Medicaid program.

Rep. Roland Smith stated he also wrote US Senator Lindsey Graham regarding the SSA issue. Rep. Roland Smith
stated he does not need a written response regarding this issue.

Mr. Skelton has my number should he need assistance in the future.

Thanks!!

Jenny Lynch,

Legislative Affairs and Communications

SC Department of Health and Human Services
(803) 898-3965

(803) 351-5673 Cell

(803) 255-8235 Fax

>>> Teeshla Curtis 10/13/2011 3:05 PM >>>
Jenny,

Log 162 is in your box. I have also attached a copy for you.

Teeshla
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